
JCCCAT (5) 265-324 (1 984) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Chemical Communications 

Number 5 
1984 

CONTENTS 

265 A New Approach to the Preparation of 1,6- and 1,7-Naphthyridines C. S. Giam, Deborah Ambrozich 
266 Synthesis, Intramolecular Charge-transfer Interaction, and Electron Transport Properties of 9,9-Bis(alkylthio)nitrofluorenes 

Beng S. Ong 
268 1,3-Dipolar Cycloaddition of 2-Diazopropane to Imidazo[ 1,2-b]pyridazine Derivatives. The Synthesis of Imidazo[ 1,2- 

b]pyrazolo[4,3-d]pyridazines, Derivatives of a Novel Heterocyclic System Branko Stanovnik, Marko Kupper, Miha TiSler, 
Ivan Leban, Ljubo Golii: 

269 D-H Exchange and Hydroxylation of (*H,)Acetic Acid in Aqueous Solution during Glow Discharge Electrolysis Etsuo 
Kokufuta, Touru Sodeyama, Ken Fujimori, Kaoru Harada, Isei Nakamura 

271 Convenient, Efficient Crown Ether-containing Stationary Phases for Chromatographic Separation of Alkali Metal Ions: 
Dynamic Coating of Highly Lipophilic Crown Ethers on Octadecylsilanized Silica Keiichi Kimura, Eiji Hayata, Toshiyuki 
Shono 

272 An E.S.R. Study of the Diborane Radical Anion in Solution Vernon P. J. Marti, Brian P. Roberts 
274 Regio- and Stereo-selective y-Substitution of Allylic Nitro Compounds with Lithium Dialkylcuprates Noboru Ono, Isami 

275 A Novel Irreversible Wessely-Moser Rearrangement of a 5-Mercaptochromone John L. Suschitzky 
276 X-Ray and SCF-MO Model Study of the Complex Formed between N-Bromosuccinimide and 1,4-Diazabicyclo[2.2.2]octane 

278 Methanation of CO over Alkali Metal-Carbon Catalysts Freek Kapteijn, Jacob A. Moulijn 
279 Sterically Protected Hemins with Electronegative Substituents: Efficient Catalysts for Hydroxylation and Epoxidation 

Patricia S. Traylor, David Dolphin, Teddy G. Traylor 
281 Intramolecular Rearrangement Behaviour of a Dihydridoiridium(iI1) Complex formed by Regiospecific ‘Chelate-assisted’ 

Hydrosilylation Mary J. Auburn, Stephen R. Stobart 
282 Addition of Diphenylphosphine to a Bis(ppyrazoly1)di-iridium(1) Complex resulting in H-Transfer to Co-ordinated 

Cyclo-octa-l,5-diene: X-Ray .Crystal Structure of an Iridium Dimer incorporating Unsymmetrical Pyrazolyl and Phosphido 
Bridging Groups and a 1-u,4-5-q-CRHl3 Ligand Gordon W. Bushnell, Stephen R. Stobart, Rahmatollah Vefghi, Michael J. 
Zaworotko 

284 First Evidence for a Curtius Type Rearrangement Involving a Charged Atom. An Easy Synthesis of an Iminophosphonium 
Salt Michel Mulliez, Jean-Pierre Majoral, Guy Bertrand 

285 Trimeric Dibenzylamidolithium and its Dimeric Diethyl Ether and Hexamethylphosphoramide Complexes: Structural and 
Theoretical Studies of Reactive Organonitrogen-Lithium Oligomers Donald Barr, William Clegg, Robert E. Mulvey, 
Ronald Snaith 

287 Evidence for CH . - Li Interactions in the Solid State Structure of Dibenzylamidolithium, and in Solutions of It and Its 
Complexes: Coloured Species due to Benzyl -+ Lithium Charge Transfer Donald Barr, William Clegg, Robert E. Mulvey, 
Ronald Snaith 

289 Catalytic Nitrosation of Styrene by Nitric Oxide in the Presence of Cobalt Complex and BH4 Tadashi Okamoto, Shinzaburo 
Oka 

290 Structural Characterisation of Two Crystalline Modifications of [Au,{ P(C6H40Me-p),}8](N03)3: the First Example of 
Skeletal Isomerism in Metal Cluster Chemistry 

292 Acid-labile Histidine Side-chain Protection: the N(n)-t-Butoxymethyl Group Roberto Colombo, Fabio Colombo, John H. 
Jones 

293 Synthesis of Methyl l-Methyltetracyclo[4.3.l.O~~~~.O~~~~~]decane-7-carboxylate, a Derivative of [4.4.4.5]Fenestrane 
V. Bhaskar Rao, Steven Wolff, William C. Agosta 

295 Studies dealing with the Dipolar Cycloaddition Reactions of 2-Diazo-4,5-dicyanoimidazole Albert Padwa, Mahrokh Tohidi 

Hamamoto, Aritsune Kaji 

Edward H. Crowston, Ana M. Lobo, Sundaresan Prabhakar, Henry S. Rzepa, David J. Williams 

Clive E. Briant, Kevin P. Hall, D. Michael P. Mingos 

i 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., I984 

296 P-Hydroxydecanoylthioester Dehydrase. Steric Course at Substrate C-4 in the Enzyme-catalysed Allylic Rearrangement 
John M. Schwab, John B. Klassen 

298 f3-Hydroxydecanoylthioester Dehydrase. Steric Course at Substrate C-2 and Overall Steric Course of the Enzyme-catalysed 
Allylic Rearrangement John M. Schwab, John B. Klassen 

299 Degradative Insertion Reactions of nid0-7,9-CzByHc2. Synthesis and Properties of 4-Thia-6,8-dicarba-arachno- 
nonaborane( lo), 4,6,8-SC2B6Hlo Karel Base, Stanislav Hei;manek, Frantikk Hanousek 

300 Valence Isomerisation between Coloured Acylnorbornadienes and Quadricyclanes as a Promising Model for Visible (Solar) 
Light Energy Conversion Ken-ichi Hirao, Akira Ando, Tatsuo Hamada, Osamu Y onemitsu 

302 The Rate of the Hexa-aquaruthenium(I1)/(m) Self Exchange Reaction: 1 7 0  and WRu N.m.r. Spectroscopic Studies Paul 
Bernhard, Lothar Helm, Irina Rapaport, Andreas Ludi, Andre E. Merbach 

303 Palladium-catalysed Allylic Sulphinate-Sulphone Rearrangements; Asymmetric Induction in the Palladium-catalysed 
Transfer of Chiral Sulphinates to Sulphones Kunio Hiroi, Ryuichi Kitayama, Shuko Sato 

305 Tertiary Phosphine Adducts of Manganese(I1) Dihalides. The X-Ray Crystal Structure of Di-iodo(pheny1- 
dimethylphosphine)manganese(Ir) Brian Beagley, Josie C. Briggs, Afshien Hosseiny, W. Eugene Hill, (The late) Trevor J. 
King, Charles A. McAuliffe, Karl Minten 

307 Hydrogenolytic Transformations of 5a, 1 la-Epoxyhexahydronaphthacene-5,6,11,12-tetrones. Implications for the Synthesis 
of 6- and 11-Deoxyanthracyclinones Peter N. Preston, Thomas Winwick, John 0. Morley 

308 A Kinetic Study of the Electrochemical Reduction of Azibenzil [PhCOC(N,)Ph] in Acetonitrile Solution: Evidence for the 
Transient Formation of a Carbene Anion Radical Donald Bethell, Linda J. McDowall, Vernon D. Parker 

309 Chiral (Macrocyclic) Sulphides as Ligands for Nickel Catalysed Carbon-Carbon Bond Formation Marc Lemaire, Jan Buter, 
Bindert K. Vriesema, Richard M. Kellogg 

31 1 Mixed Substrate Supermolecules: Binding of Organic Substrates and of Metal Ions to Heterotopic Coreceptors containing 
Porphyrin Subunits Andrew D. Hamilton, Jean-Marie Lehn, Jonathan L. Sessler 

314 Synthesis and Structure of [Ph4P]2[C~6(S4)3S5], a Polycyclic Hexanuclear Copper(1) Cluster with Complete Sulphur 
Co-ordination Gerald Henkel, Peter Betz, Bernt Krebs 

315 ‘Double Armed’ Crown Ethers with Specific Cation Transport Ability Hiroshi Tsukube 
316 The Europium(II1)-(R)-Propylenediaminetetra-acetate Ion: a Promising Chiral Shift Reagent for ’H N.M.R. Spectroscopy in 

318 An SN2 (Intermediate) Mechanism for Solvolysis of Organosilicon Iodides? Saman A. I. Al-Shali, Colin Eaborn, Faraedon 

319 The Crystal Structure of [Ir4(CO)y{ (Ph,P),CH}]; a Phosphine Substituted Iridium Cluster with All-terminal CO Ligands 

321 Superbase Supported Ruthenium as a Superior Catalyst for the Isotopic Equilibration Reaction of Dinitrogen Asao Ohya, 

322 A New Synthesis of Morphine-based Analgesics Malcolm Chandler, Philip J. Parsons 
323 A Directed Synthesis of Alkyl, Aryl, and Heteroaryl-ONN-azoxycyanides Roberta Fruttero, Giovanna Mulatero, Rosella 

Aqueous Solution Buninobu Kabuto, Yoichi Sasaki 

A. Fattah, Sabah T. Najim 

Jennifer A. Clucas, Marjorie M. Harding, Barry S. Nicholls, Anthony K. Smith 

Ken-Ichi Aika, Atsumu Ozaki 

Calvino, Alberto Gasco 

@COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1984 

11 



J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1984 

AUTHOR INDEX 

Agosta, William C., 293 
Aika, Ken-Ichi, 321 
Al-Shali, Saman A. I . ,  318 
Ambrozich, Deborah, 265 
Ando, Akira, 300 
Auburn, Mary J., 281 
Barr, Donald, 285, 287 
BaSe, Karel, 299 
Beagley, Brian, 305 
Bernhard, Paul, 302 
Bertrand, Guy, 284 
Bethell, Donald, 308 
Betz, Peter, 314 
Briant, Clive E., 290 
Briggs, Josie C., 305 
Bushnell, Gordon W., 282 
Buter, Jan, 309 
Calvino, Rosella, 323 
Chandler, Malcolm, 322 
Clegg, William, 285,287 
Clucas, Jennifer A., 319 
Colombo, Fabio, 292 
Colombo, Roberto, 292 
Crowston, Edward H., 276 
Dolphin, David, 279 
Eaborn, Colin, 318 
Fattah, Faraedon A. ,  318 
Fruttero, Roberta, 323 
Fujimori, Ken, 269 
Gasco, Alberto, 323 

Giam, C. S.,  265 
GoliE, Ljubo, 268 
Hall, Kevin P., 290 
Hamada, Tatsuo, 300 
Hamamoto, Isami, 274 
Hamilton, Andrew D., 311 
Hanousek, FrantiSek, 299 
Harada, Kaoru, 269 
Harding, Marjorie M., 319 
Hayata, Eiji, 271 
Helm, Lothar, 302 
Henkel, Gerald, 314 
Hefmanek, Stanislav, 299 
Hill, W. Eugene, 305 
Hirao, Ken-ichi, 300 
Hiroi, Kunio, 303 
Hosseiny, Afshien, 305 
Jones, John H.,  292 
Kabuto, Kuninobu, 316 
Kaji, Aritsune, 274 
Kapteijn, Freek, 278 
Kellogg, Richard M., 309 
Kimura, Keiichi, 271 
King, (The late) Trevor J. ,  
305 
Kitayama, Ryuichi, 303 
Klassen, John B., 296, 298 
Kokufuta, Etsuo, 269 
Krebs, Bernt, 314 
Kupper, Marko, 268 

Leban, Ivan, 268 
Lehn, Jean-Marie, 31 1 
Lemaire, Marc, 309 
Lobo, Ana M., 276 
Ludi, Andreas, 302 
McAuliffe, Charles A., 305 
McDowall, Linda J., 308 
Majoral, Jean-Pierre, 284 
Marti, Vernon P. J., 272 
Merbach, Andre E., 302 
Mingos, D. Michael P., 290 
Minten, Karl, 305 
Morley, John O., 307 
Moulijn, Jacob A., 278 
Mulatero, Giovanna, 323 
Mulliez, Michel, 284 
Mulvey, Robert E., 285, 287 
Najim, Sabah T., 318 
Nakamura, Isei, 269 
Nicholls, Barry S. ,  319 
Ohya, Asao, 321 
Okamoto, Tadashi, 289 
Oka, Shinzaburo, 289 
Ong, Beng S . ,  266 
Ono, Noboru, 274 
Ozaki, Atsumu, 321 
Padwa, Albert, 295 
Parker, Vernon D., 308 
Parsons, Philip J., 322 
Prabhakar, Sundaresan, 276 

Preston, Peter N., 307 
Rao, V. Bhaskar, 293 
Rapaport, Irina, 302 
Roberts, Brian P., 272 
Rzepa, Henry S . ,  276 
Sasaki, Yoichi, 316 
Sato, Shuko, 303 
Schwab, John M., 296,298 
Sessler, Jonathan L., 31 1 
Shono, Toshiyuki, 271 
Smith, Anthony K., 319 
Snaith, Ronald, 285, 287 
Sodeyama, Touru, 269 
Stanovnik, Branko, 268 
Stobart, Stephen R., 281, 282 
Suschitzky, John L., 275 
TiSler, Miha, 268 
Tohidi, Mahrokh, 295 
Traylor, Patricia S.,  279 
Traylor, Teddy G.,  279 
Tsukube, Hiroshi, 315 
Vefghi, Rahmatollah, 282 
Vriesema, Bindert K., 309 
Williams, David J. ,  276 
Winwick, Thomas, 307 
Wolff, Steven, 293 
Yonemitsu, Osamu, 300 
Zaworotko, Michael J., 282 

... 
111 



Natural Product Reports is a new bimonthly review journal which will commence publication in February 1984. It will 
review recent developments in areas of natural product chemistry previously covered by the Specialist Periodical 
Reports (annual or biennial reviews) entitled "The Alkaloids", "Biosynthesis", "Terpenoids and Steroids" and "Aliphatic 
and Related Natural Product Chemistry". Publication in journal form will help to overcome the problem of overlap and 
enable reports to be published much faster than is possible in an annual volume. Furthermore, an annual subscription to 
Natural Product Reports will cost substantially less than a subscription to Specialist PeFiodical Reports. 

Natural Product Reports, however, is more than just a continuation of subjects covered by a number of SPR titles-it is 
planned that coverage should be expanded to include such areas as chemotaxonomy, enzymology and biosynthetic 
aspects of biotechnology, and also advances in physical techniques used for structure determination e.g. n.m.r., h.p.l.c., 
mass spectrometry, and chiroptical data. 

Natural Product Reports will consist of critical reviews written by groups of leading authorities, many of whom have 
gained worldwide recognition for their contributions to the subject area. Each issue will contain approximately 120 
pages covering six or seven articles; there will be an author index and a subject index (cumulated annually) to facilitate 
location of articles dealing with specific areas. 

EDITORIAL BOARD 

Professor G. Pattenden (Chairman) University of Nottingham 
Dr. D. V.  Banthorpe University College London 
Professor M.  F .  Grundon New University of Ulster, Coleraine 
Professor F. D. Gunstone University of St. Andrews 
Dr. J .  R .  Hanson University of Sussex 
Dr. R .  B.  Herbert University of Leeds 
Dr. T. J. Simpson university of Edinburgh 

CONTENTS 

I t  is expected that the first three issues 
will include the following reviews: 

Issue 1 (February) Rotenoids, 
lndole Alkaloids, 
Tri terpeno ids; 
Carotenoids and Polyterpenoids; 
Microbial Metabolites; 

Issue 2 (ADril) Alkaloid Biosynthesis; 
Aporphinoid Alkaloids; 
Qu inol ine, Quinazol i ne; 
and Acridone Alkaloids; 
Sesqu iterpenoids; 
Diterpenoids; 

Issue 3 (June) Steroids; 
Insect Pheromones; 
Polyketides; 
plus several articles on alkaloids 
(details not yet available) 

Approximately 120 pages per issue 
ISSN: 0265 0568 . 

SUBSCRIPTION TERMS 

Six issues per year plus annual index - 
U.K. f120.00, Overseas f 126.00 ($240.00) 
RSC Members Price - f 30 00 

Orders may be placed a t  any time but will 
be backdated to  the beginning of the year. 

Advance payment required. 

RSC Members should send their orders to: Non-RSC Members 
The Royal Society of Chemistry, 
Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, 

yal Society of Chemistry; 
Officer, 30 Russell Square, 


